Warning signs shall be posted at one hundred-foot intervals along the entire 
perimeter fence of the shooting range facility. 

C. Distance from occupied structure or livestock/poultry facility. All shooting stations shall be 
located at least 0.25 miles (one thousand three hundred twenty (1,320) feet) from any existing 
structures occupied or intended to be occupied by humans, including but not limited to homes, 
schools, businesses, places of worship and livestock/poultry facilities of non - participating 
landowners.  

D. Fencing. The entire perimeter of the shooting range facility shall be enclosed by a fence

[...]

Property lines for any parcel upon which the range facility is to be located, north arrow, plan 
scale, date, and ownership information for the site. 

2. Complete layout of the COSRF. 

3. Existing and proposed structures; occupied structures or livestock/poultry facility within 0.25 
miles (one thousand three hundred twenty (1,320) feet); roads, streets, or other access areas; 
buffer areas; and parking areas for the range facility; and 

4. Any other appropriate information related to the specific type of range(s) being proposed. 

E. The Craven County Planning Board shall review the site plan to ensure conformity with the